
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 9 Aug 
2018 
6.30 pm 
 

Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley and Louise Morris 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3268) or 01527 881412 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

louise.morris@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:louise.morris@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

 

 

 

 

Thursday, 9th August, 2018 

6.30 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Joe Baker (Chair) 
Debbie Chance (Vice-Chair) 
Joanne Beecham 
Michael Chalk 
Andrew Fry 
 

Pattie Hill 
Anthony Lovell 
Gemma Monaco 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests, and any Party Whip. 
 

3. Minutes   
 

4. Final Report of the Support for Care Leavers Short Sharp Review Task Group 
(Pages 1 - 32)  

 

5. Pre-decision Scrutiny - Redditch Town Centre Regeneration (Pages 33 - 40)  
 

6. Anti Social-Behaviour Scrutiny Review - verbal update   
 

7. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work 
Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny  (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
The next edition of the Executive Work Programme is due to be published on the 1st August 
and copies will be circulated in an additional papers pack  

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 53 - 56)  
 

9. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Wheeler 
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Whee
[...]

   
   
  13-14 
 
    
  15-18 
 
 
 
  18-19 
 
 
  20-22 
 
  23-26 
   
  27 
 
  28 
 
  29 
 
                       30 

                    
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

Membership of the Task Group   
Councillors Pattie Hill (Chair), Matthew Dormer (Chair March to May 2018), Mike Chalk 
and Mrs Nina Wood-Ford 
 
Support Officers 
Sarah Sellers, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 2884  
Email: sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Pauline Ross, Democratic Services Officer, Tel (01527) 881406 
Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 
Completed 
July 2018 
 
Contact 
Further copies of this report are available on request from: 
Address: Overview and Scrutiny Team, Democratic Services, Redditch Town Hall, 
Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
 
Email: scrutiny@redditchbc.gov.uk

Page 4 Agenda Item 4

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

3 

 

FOREWORD  
  
 
We are very pleased to present the final report of the Support for Care Leavers Short 
Sharp Review Task Group. 
 
This report provides an account of the work that the group has undertaken to investigate 
support for care leavers in Redditch, and in particular, the options for making changes to 
Council Tax Support arrangements for care leavers in the age group 18 to 25.  The Task 
Group was set up in direct response to the motion considered at full Council on 29th 
January 2018 which called on the Council to introduce changes to either eliminate or 
significantly reduce the amount of Council Tax payable by care leavers in the age group 
18 to 25.  
 
Councillor Hill gave her sincere thanks to all concerned with ensuring our 
responsibilities as Corporate Parents were met, as well as ensuring Redditch Borough 
Council investigated all avenues. 
 
Task Group Members expressed their sincere thanks to Councillor Matthew Dormer for 
his valuable contribution to the Task Group investigation.  
 
Task Group Members were keen to highlight the positive work carried out by the relevant 
agencies in supporting care leavers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Matthew Dormer 
Chair of the Support for Care Leavers Short Sharp Review from 21st March to 21st  
May 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

4 

 

 
 
Cllr Pattie Hill 
Chair of the Support for Care Leavers Short Sharp Review from 21st May 2018 
 
 

 

 
 
Councillor Mike Chalk                                           Nina Wood-Ford   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



 

5 

 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Recommendation 1 

                                                                                                                                            

In recognition of the financial pressures faced by care leavers, and the Council’s 
role as a corporate parent, that the Council Tax Support Scheme be amended to 
include:- 

a) a new category for care leavers aged 18 to 21 under which care leavers 
liability for Council Tax will be reduced to nil; and 

b) a new category for care leavers aged 22 to 25 under which tapered relief 
from Council Tax will be provided based on the means of individual 
applicants. 

                                                                                                       

 
Financial Implications:   
 
Amending the Council’s Local Council Tax Support scheme will lead to a reduction in the 
Council Tax Base for Redditch.  The costs of awarding support to care leavers will be 
shared by all precepting authorities; initial estimates based on the information available 
indicate that the costs of the scheme will be approximately £11,000 per annum; with 
approximately 13% of these costs falling on Redditch Borough Council. 
 

The award of Council Tax Support to care leavers will place additional 
administrative burdens onto the Customer Access and Financial Support 
(CAFS) service through the requirement to confirm care le
[...]
ose who are, in general, in financial need.  Restricting support to persons who 
leave the care of Worcestershire County Council would in effect place a 
geographical restriction on support.  The case R (Winder and others) v Sandwell 
MBC held that a requirement that restricted Council Tax support to persons who 
had been resident within Sandwell for two years was unlawful.   

In a judgment delivered on 30 July 2014, Judge Hickinbottom found the residency 
requirement to be unlawful on six grounds. 

It is possible that the geographical restriction applied by limiting support to 
persons leaving the care of Worcestershire County Council may be unlawful for 
similar reasons and therefore support for care leavers, if provided, should not be 
restricted. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Recommendation 3 

 

That pending the review and adoption of the 2019/2020 Council Tax Support 
Scheme, interim measures are put in place by making changes to the Council 
Tax Support Hardship Policy under which net liability for young adults leaving the 

care of Worcestershire County Council in the age group 18 to 25 will be reduced to 
zero until the care leavers 25th birthday whilst they are living independently in the 
Borough and liable to pay Council Tax.  
 
                                                                                            

Recommendation 2 

                                                                                                                                            

That subject to the outcome of the public consultation on the proposed changes, 
the measures referred to in Recommendation 1 are brought into force in April 
2019 as part of the 2019/2020 Council Tax Support Scheme. 
                                                                                                       

 
Financial Implications:  As below  
 
Legal implications:  As below 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



 

7 

 

 
Financial Implications:   
 
The hardship scheme is a reduct
[...]
aucratic for staff 
to administer.   Of the options considered, the group preferred the option of amending 
the Council Tax Support Scheme and noted that once established this would have the 
lowest impact in terms of financial implications. 
 
The members of the group also favoured an element of means testing in the 22 to 25 
age group to reflect that care leavers in that age group would be more likely to be 
working and receiving an income. 
 
As highlighted earlier in the report, Members of the Task Group noted that some local 
authorities had specifically provided that only care leavers who were in care in their 
authority could claim any assistance with payment of their council tax.  Members were of 
the opinion that this could produce inequalities and possible challenge; or could exclude 
care leavers from receiving support if they have moved out of an area for very genuine 
reasons. Therefore the group agreed that with regard to Recommendations 1 and 2, 
there should not be a restriction placed on care leavers from authorities other than 
Worcestershire County Council relocating into the Borough.  The group was advised that 

Page 22 Agenda Item 4



 

21 

 

it would be the responsibility of care leavers from another authority to notify the Borough 
Council that they were residing in the Borough. 
 
 
Accordingly the Members of the Group are recommending that:- 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
In recognition of the financial pressures faced by care leavers, and the Council’s role as 
a corporate parent, that the Council Tax Support Scheme be amended to include:- 

a) a new category for care leavers aged 18 to 21 under which care leavers liability 
for Council Tax will be reduced to nil; and 

b) a new category for care leavers aged 22 to 25 under which tapered relief from 
Council Tax will be provided based on the means of individual applicants. 

 
Recommendation 2 
 
That subject to the outcome of the public consultation on the proposed changes, the 
measures referred to in Recommendation 1 are brought into force in April 2019 as part 
of the 2019/2020 Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
 
Leading on from this, members considered the timing issues, and given that the Council 
Tax Support Scheme cannot be changed until public consultation has taken place, 
whether or not any interim measures should be introduced to alleviate hardship on care 
leavers.  The options were either to do nothing in which case there would be no 
assistance with council tax until April 2019 at the earliest, or to make interim changes to 
the Hardship Fund, in which case some assistance could be introduced immediately.  At 
the Task Group meeting held on 25th June 2018, the Financial Support Manager, 
clarified that should an interim arrangement be agreed, WCC care leavers, who resided 
in the Borough, would have their council tax bill reviewed for the whole of 2018/2019.  
 
Members decided in favour of providing assistance on an interim basis, and the wording 
of recommendation 3 represents the most efficient way of introducing this in terms of 
reducing net liability to zero for young adults formerly in the care of Worcestershire 
County Council up to the age of 25.   
 
Members were mindful that the parameters of the interim assistance are slightly different 
to those proposed for the revised Council Tax Support Scheme, although the wording 
does reflect the proposal discussed by the County Leaders Group. With regard to the 
exclusion of any means testing for the age group 22 to 25, officers have given their re-
assurance that it will be highlighted to applicants that the scheme is interim only (for 12 
months) and that entitlement from April 2019 onwards may not be the same.   
 
Accordingly, Members are recommending that the Hardship Fund be amended as set 
out in recommendation 3. 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
That pending the review and adoption of the 2019/2020 Council Tax Support Scheme, 
interim measures are put in place by making changes to the Council Tax Support 
Hardship Policy under which net liability for council tax for young adults leaving the care 
of Worcestershire County Council in the age group 18 to 25 will be reduced to zero until 

Page 23 Agenda Item 4



 

22 

 

the care leavers 25th birthday whilst they are living independently in the Borough and 
liable to pay Council Tax.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24 Agenda Item 4



 

23 

 

APPENDIX 1 
Scrutiny Proposal Form  

 
(This form should be completed by sponsoring Member(s), Officers and / or members of 

the public when proposing an item for Scrutiny). 
 

Note:  The matters detailed below have not yet received any detailed 
consideration.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee reserves the right to reject 

suggestions for scrutiny that fall outside the Borough Council’s remit. 
 

 

 
 

Details of referral 
 

 
Referred to Overview 

and Scrutiny 
Committee following 
motion at Council on 

29th January 2018 

 
Date of referral 

 
Establishment of 

task group 
approved by O & 
S Committee on 

13th February 
2018 

 
 

 
Proposed topic title 

 

 
Transition of young people leaving care short sharp review.  

 
Link to national, regional 
and local priorities and 

targets  
 
 

 
County Councils in shire areas and unitary authorities have 
traditionally been responsible for transitional support to care 
leavers between the ages of 16 and 18 (or 21 if in education) 
as they leave the care system and move to living 
independently.  Before the Leaving Care Act (2000) there 
was no statutory framework in place for care leavers with 
individual local authorities deciding what level of support to 
provide in their areas.  The 2000 Act introduced requirements 
for local authorities to assess the needs of care leavers, 
appoint a personal adviser for them and develop a pathway 
plan.   
 
More recently further legislative reforms have been 
introduced by the
[...]
//moderngovwebpublic.bromsgrove.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=112


REDDITCH BOROUGH  COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 14th August 2018  

 
  

purchasing compulsorily the Council would be required to demonstrate that the 
objectives of the scheme could not be achieved in any other way and that the 
benefit to the public interest outweighed the interference with private property 
rights.  The threshold for justification of compulsory purchase is high as 
interference with property rights represents an infringement of human rights. 

 
3.7 If compulsory purchase is necessary the process may take several years to 

complete and with the potential for protracted negotiations with landowners and 
a public inquiry, the costs would not be insignificant.  Landowners may expect to 
sell their property by agreement at an inflated price so as to “save” on the costs 
of compulsory purchase.  Landowners whose property is purchased compulsorily 
may be entitled to compensation above and beyond the value of the land itself.   

 
3.8 The proposed developments / redevelopments would be subject to planning 

consent.  The Council as the local planning authority would have to deal with all 
planning applications strictly on their planning merits.   

 
Service / Operational Implications 
 
Background 
 
3.9 In March 2018, the Executive Committee received a number of proposals 

contained within a Regeneration Prospectus relating to Redditch Town Centre.  
Furthermore, the outcome of the One Public Estate review (produced by Place 
Partnership) for Redditch Town Centre was reported to the Executive 
Committee, with the key recommendation that the Council should seek to work 
with partners to develop a multi-agency Public Services Hub. It was agreed by 
the Executive Committee in March, that the development of the Hub should be 
subject to the development and finalisation of a detailed business case, to be 
completed by January 2019.  

 
Current position  
 
3.10 Whilst the regeneration of Redditch Town Centre is central to these proposals, 

and the establishment of a Council-led Public Services Hub, a site at Church 
Road is no longer considered an appropriate location for it.   This is due to the 
high cost of a new building on that site and the lack of evidence from Place 
Partnership that a Business Quarter could be developed on the back of a Public 
Services Hub.  The evidence suggests that the office market in Redditch is 
currently weak; therefore it is now considered that it is speculative to suggest 
that new offices could be attracted into the town centre due to the construction of 
a new municipal building and the risk attaching to this proposal is too high.  The 
alternative is for the Council to work with the NHS and Homes England to identify 
other viable options for the Church Road site. Any assessment of the future of 
the site will need to take account of viability and aspirations of the land owners. 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH  COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 14th August 2018  

 
  
3.11 This report seeks approval for officers to explore the feasibility of the Town Hall 

acting as the site for the Public Services Hub and to examine the potential for a 
refurbished building to host other public service partners and other commercial 
uses at ground floor level.  This proposal will be considered against other 
potential options, depending on the availability of suitable buildings and/or sites, 
with a view to maintaining activity, footfall and spend within the environs of the 
existing Town Hall and to ensure that new development complements and 
strengthens other key assets in that area such as the Palace Theatre. 

 
3.12 It is proposed that the Council progresses the detailed business case for the 

Public Services Hub and will commission external support to identify site options, 
partner requirements, funding and delivery options and benefits for the scheme.  
This will include an assessment of econo
[...]
rt the regeneration of the town centre. 

 
3.14 The Council will continue to identify potential external funding opportunities to 

support the regeneration proposals and in particular will make progress in 
submitting an application for £5m of funding to the Greater Birmingham & Solihull 
Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) to support the re-development of key 
sites i.e. site acquisition, land assembly, demolition and clearance and public 
realm works.  The Council will also look to potential funding opportunities offered 
by Worcestershire LEP and the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA). 

 
3.15 Key work to be taken forward over the next 12 months is as follows: 
 

 Procure external support to support the development of a detailed 
business case for the proposed Public Services Hub – the business case 
to be developed by February 2019; 
 

 Work with partners such as West Midlands Rail and Worcestershire 
County Council, to commission a masterplanning exercise for the Railway 
Quarter to identify a new vision, re-development opportunities and 
funding/delivery strategy within that area; 

 
 Undertake feasibility work for the Library site to identify potential 

development options and designs for a new public square/piazza; 
 

 Work with Worcestershire County Council to commission a feasibility 
study to identify the potential to re-design the Ring Road to improve 
access and movement around the town and work towards developing the 
next phase of Public Realm enhancements;  

 
 Progress the outline business case to the (GBSLEP) to secure the £5m of 

capital funding to support the Council’s regeneration plans. 
 

3.16 The regeneration programme will be overseen by the ‘Redditch Town Centre 
Regeneration Board’ led by the Chief Executive and the Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Town Centre and Commercialism 
and comprised of key strategic partners.  The Regeneration Board will be 
responsible for driving forward delivery o

Minutes of the meeting

Overview
and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee

MINUTES

Present:
Councillor Joe Baker (Chair), and Councillors Salman Akbar,
Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, Pattie Hill, Wanda King,
Gemma Monaco and Mark Shurmer
Officers:
Kevin Dicks, Dean Piper and Sarah Sellers
Democratic Services Officers:
Jess Bayley and Farzana Mughal

23.

APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors
Debbie Chance, Andrew Fry, Anthony Lovell and Jennifer Wheeler.
Members were advised that Councillor Salman Akbar was attending
as substitute for Councillor Anthony Lovell, Councillor Wanda King
was attending as substitute for Councillor Debbie Chance and
Councillor Mark Shurmer was attending as substitute for Councillor
Jennifer Wheeler.

24.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP
Councillors Joe Baker and Mark Shurmer declared an other
disclosable interest in respect of Minute no. 27, Redditch Town
Centre Regeneration, as they were both part of the Executive
Committee when it made a decision about the One Public Estate in
March 2018. During the item being considered they took no part in
the discussions and left the room.

Chair

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee
25.

MINUTES
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the
5th July, 2018 were deferred for consideration at the next meeting to
be held on 6th September, 2018.

26.

FINAL REPORT OF THE SUPPORT FOR CARE LEAVERS
SHORT SHARP REVIEW TASK GROUP
The Committee was presented with the final report in relation to the
Support for Care Leavers Short Sharp Review Task Group.
At the meeting of the Council on 29th January, 2018, it was agreed
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, working with officers,
would undertake a review and bring forward proposals to the
Council to introduce any changes to either exempt or reduce the
amount of Council Tax paid by care leavers for the age group of 18
to 25.
The report set out the work that the group had undertaken to
investigate support for care leavers in Redditch, and in particular,
the options for making changes to Council Tax Support
arrangements for care leavers. The report also highlighted the
positive work carried out by the agencies in supporting care leavers.
Councillor Pattie Hill, Chair of the group, gave an overview of the
work carried out by Members. She stressed that all Members had
responsibility as corporate parents and a duty in respect of care
leavers and young people.
Councillor Pattie Hill highlighted the challenges that young people
experience after leaving care and the difficulties they faced at the
start of their adult lives. It was important to ensure that care leavers
continued receiving the appropriate support and access to services
to help them at an early stage. The group was proposing three
recommendations to support care leavers.
Members welcomed the proposals set out in recommendations 1
and 2 but raised concerns that some care leavers residing in
Redditch would not be entitled to assistance under the interim
arrangements proposed in recommendation 3. Officers clarified
that the support proposed under recommendation 3 would only
apply for 12 months. Members also stated that it was important
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recognised the
vulnerability of young people leaving care and ensured that they

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee
were getting the help and support needed to reduce any problems
they might experience.
The Committee requested clarity in relation to how the proposed
means testing for the 22 to 25 age group would operate. In addition,
information was requested as to why the actions proposed in the
third recommendation would not apply to care leavers from outside
of Worcestershire in that interim period. The Chief Executive
confirmed that information would be requested from the Revenue
Services Manager.
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Councillor Pattie Hill
for the information provided and for her contribution.
RESOLVED that
1)

in recognition of the financial pressures faced by care
leavers, and the Council’s role as a corporate parent, that
the Council Tax Support Scheme be amended to include:a) a new category for care leavers aged 18 to 21 under
which care leavers liability for Council Tax will be
reduced to nil; and
b) a new category for care leavers aged 22 to 25 under
which tapered relief from Council Tax will be
provided based on the means of individual
applicants; and

2)

subject to the outcome of the public consultation on the
proposed changes, the measures referred to in
Recommendation 1 are brought into force in April 2019 as
part of the 2019/2020 Council Tax Support Scheme; and

3)

pending the review and adoption of the 2019/2020 Council
Tax Support Scheme, interim measures are put in place
by making changes to the Council Tax Support Hardship
Policy under which net liability for young adults leaving
the care of Worcestershire County Council in the age
group 18 to 25 will be reduced to zero until the care
leavers 25th birthday whilst they are living independently
in the Borough and liable to pay Council Tax.

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee
27.

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - REDDITCH TOWN CENTRE
REGENERATION
Members considered the report in relation to the Redditch Town
Centre Regeneration. The Head of Economic Development and
Regeneration for North Worcestershire provided an overview
outlining the work proposed to be undertaken during the next twelve
months.
On 6th March, 2018, the Executive Committee received a number of
proposals contained within a Regeneration Prospectus relating to
the Redditch Town Centre. The outcome of the One Public Estate
review for Redditch Town Centre was reported to the Executive
Committee. The key findings and recommendations of the strategic
review were endorsed.
It was reported that, whilst the regeneration of Redditch Town
Centre was central to the proposals, and the establishment of a
Council-led Public Services Hub, the proposed site at Church Road
was no longer considered an appropriate location due to the costs
involved and weak office market, which undermined the rationale
for a ‘Business Quarter’ to be developed around Church Road. The
Council would work with the NHS and Homes England to identify
other viable options for the Church Road site.
It was proposed that the Council should progress the detailed
business case for the Public Services Hub and would commission
external support to identify site options, partner requirements,
funding and delivery options and benefits for the scheme. In
addition, the Council was to ensure that the public was consulted
prior to any decisions being made in respect of the location.
A number of ideas and concepts contained within the Regeneration
Prospectus would continue to be supported by the Council.
Arising from Members’ questions, the following points were
considered:




The Council would continue to work with Hereford and
Worcester Fire and Rescue Service and West Mercia Police to
develop a joint Blue Light Hub facility and ensure that the
existing sites were re-developed to support the regeneration of
the Town Centre.
Middle House Lane would be a potential site for the Blue Light
Hub. It was vital that the Police were located in the Town
Centre and was part of the Hub.

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee





An assessment would be undertaken to established suitable
proposals in respect of the Police Station at Grove Street, in
terms of market value.
A number of proposals would be discussed with
representatives of the Railway Station and the West Midlands
Combined Authority in relation to the Railway Quarter to
identify both residential and commercial development
opportunities that would be exciting and dynamic.
In respect of Edward Street and Britten Street, the Council
would work with landowners to look at suitable developments.
It was important that the Council had a clear delivery strategy
to identify any funding opportunities.

Members were informed that the Council would continue to identify
any potential funding opportunities to support the regeneration
proposals and would be progressing an application for £5m of
funding to the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise
Partnership (GBSLEP).
The Chief Executive stated that it was important that the Council
had a long-term vision for Redditch Town Centre that provided an
exciting opportunity to make improvements for the people in
Redditch.
RESOLVED
that the Redditch Town Centre Regeneration Report be noted.
(During consideration of this item Councillors Joe Baker and Mark
Shurmer declared other disclosable interests as they had been
members of the Executive Committee when a decision had
previously been taken in respect of the One Public Estate. As such
they left the room during consideration of this item and took no part
in the debate or voting thereon. In the absence of the Chair
Councillor Pattie Hill chaired the meeting during consideration of
this item).

28.

ANTI SOCIAL-BEHAVIOUR SCRUTINY REVIEW - VERBAL
UPDATE
At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5th July, 2018 it was
proposed that a Short Sharp Review should be undertaken to look
at the issues around Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in Redditch. The
Chair informed Members that there were only two Members who

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee
had been appointed to the review and a minimum of three Members
would be ideal.
Therefore, Members agreed not to continue with the review. The
main concern amongst Members was that the focus of the
proposed review was too broad.
It was noted that the last review of ASB was undertaken in 2006.
Subsequently, as Members felt that the topic was important, The
Committee requested that a presentation be delivered in respect of
ASB and the work of the North Worcestershire Community Safety
Partnership to address this at the next meeting of the Crime and
Disorder Scrutiny Panel that was scheduled to take place on 26th
September, 2018. The main focus would be on providing an update
on ASB levels over the last twelve months in Redditch, to include
ASB figures.
RESOLVED that
1) the Anti-Social Behaviour Short Sharp Review be
dissolved;
2) a presentation to be delivered in respect of Anti-Social
Behaviour and the work of the partnership at the next
meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny held on 26th
September, 2018.

29.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY
Members considered the Executive Committee minutes held on 10 th
July, 2018 and the Committee’s Work Programme. Members were
advised that the Executive Committee had reached the same
conclusions as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of
the REDI Centre and this was reflected in the minutes.
The Senior Democratic Services Officer informed Members in
respect of Matchborough and Winyates District Centre
Redevelopment Consultation that this was to be considered by the
Executive Committee in October, 2018. The Committee was further
informed that there was an additional item in respect the Council
Housing Growth Programme – Proposed Development Sites was to
be considered by the Executive Committee in October, 2018.

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee
The following items were agreed to be pre-scrutinised:




Housing / HRA Overview and Recovery Plan;
Redditch Business Improvement District;
Service Delivery Options – HRA Gas Maintenance.

RESOLVED that
1)

the minutes of the Executive Committee held on 10th July,
2018 be noted;

2)

the Executive Committee’s Work Programme be noted;
and

3)

the following items to be pre-scrutinised as agreed:
a) Housing / HRA overview and Recovery Plan;
b) Redditch Business Improvement District; and
c) Service Delivery Options – HRA Gas Maintenance.

30.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19. It was
noted that the draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Wider
Support Framework would be considered at the next meeting of the
Committee due to be held on 6th September, 2018.
Members were further informed that the Cabinet Member for Health
and Wellbeing and the relevant officer from Worcestershire County
Council had been invited to the meeting in December, 2018 to
provide an update in relation to Sexual Health Services in Redditch.
An initial response had been received from the officers and it was
anticipated that this item would be progressing.
Furthermore, Members welcomed news that senior representatives
of Diamond Buses had been invited to the meeting in December,
2018 to provide an update in relation to the bus services in
Redditch.
The Chair proposed that future meetings of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee should start at 6:30 pm.

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee
RESOLVED that

31.

1)

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme
be noted; and

2)

future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
commence at 6:30 pm.

TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS
The Senior Democratic Services Officer provided verbal updates in
respect of the following Working Groups:
a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group
It was reported that two meetings of the Group had taken
place. At the first meeting the Group considered a document
produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) which
outlined best practice in relation to budget scrutiny Best
Practice, taking into account lessons learnt from the
difficulties experienced by Northamptonshire County Council
when trying to balance their budget in 2017/18. Members felt
that the document was useful and adopted the approach to
budget scrutiny that had been suggested by the report
authors.
During the second meeting of the group Members had
considered the contents of the existing Medium Term
Financial Plan (MTFP) and had compared this to the
Financial Outturn report for 2017/18. Based on this
assessment Members had agreed to invite the Head of
Environmental Services to their next meeting to discuss the
budgets for his service. This would be considered alongside
an initial overview of the Council’s fees and charges and the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).
It was noted that the next Working Group was scheduled to
take place on 10th September, 2018.

Overview and
Scrutiny

Thursday, 9th August, 2018

Committee
b) Performance Scrutiny Work Programme
Members were advised that the first meeting of the
Performance Scrutiny Working Group would be held in
September, 2018.

32.

EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS
The following updates were provided in respect of External Scrutiny
Bodies:
a) West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Councillor Michael Chalk advised that he had attended the
West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny
Committee meeting that was held on 16th July, 2018 at
Sandwell Council House and the next meeting was
scheduled to take place on 4th September, 2018.
b)

Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(HOSC)
Councillor Michael Rouse had provided a written update in
relation to Worcestershire HOSC. Members were advised
that he had attended this meeting before he had been
appointed to the Executive Committee. Councillor Michal
Chalk would attend future meetings of HOSC on behalf of
the Council.

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
and closed at 7.30 pm

